502829095 05/29/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2875691

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
M2 MEDICAL A/S	03/24/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M2 GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	1012 STEWART DR	
City:	SUNNYVALE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94085	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14094035

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(612) 335-5070 Phone: Email: witzel@fr.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL T. HAWKINS Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18879-0017003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL T. HAWKINS	
SIGNATURE: /Michael T. Hawkins Reg. No. 57,867/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=M2MedicaltoM2GroupHoldingsAssignment#page1.tif source=M2MedicaltoM2GroupHoldingsAssignment#page2.tif source=M2MedicaltoM2GroupHoldingsAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0043 502829095

Attorney Docket No: 18879-0001001

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, M2 Medical A/S, a corporation of Denmark, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") wishes to transfer any ownership of certain inventions described and claimed in the United States Patents and Patent Applications listed on attached Schedule A; this assignment including said patents and applications, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations, and

models, and design registrations, and

WHEREAS, M2 Medical Group Holdings, Inc. a corporation of California, (hereinafter April 8, 2007)

referred to as "ASSIGNEE") wishes to obtain the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with a previous sale and purchase agreement, ASSIGNOR sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified applications and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignce of the entire interest, for the sole benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

This ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns and shall be binding on ASSIGNOR and its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0044

Attorney Docket No: 18879-0001001

The undersigned warrants that he/she has full authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT and obligate the ASSIGNOR hereunder.

Date: March 24, 2009

gned: <u>/////////</u>

Print Name: Donald D. Huffman Jan.

Title: Liquidator

On behalf of M2 Medical A/S in liquidation

State of California)
County of Santa (6.00)

On How 24, 2004 before me, personally appeared DONALD D. HUFFMAN, JE, Liquidator, M2 Medical A/S, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SUNTA SINCH COMM. 91619169 Notary Public & California gi Saria Clas Coury Commission Espires Reserber 18, 2012

Signature Notarized belows (Seal)

State of California, County of Santa Clara

On MIN 24, 2007 before me. Sunita Singh, Notary Public.

personally appeared Revised D. Haddern, The who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/ore subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) seted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official soal.

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0045

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

VERIFIED STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION OF ASSIGNEE STATE OF INCORPORATION

Due to clerical errors, the assignee's name and state of incorporation were listed incorrectly on the assignments for the patent applications listed in the attached Appendix. The correct assignee is M2 Group Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1012 Stewart Dr., Sunnyvale, California 94085. There is no such entity named M2 Medical Group Holdings, Inc. as a California corporation to my knowledge.

M2 Group Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, certifies that it is the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications identified in the attached Appendix by virtue of assignment documents previously recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reel, frame, and recordation date of these assignment documents are identified in the attached Appendix A.

The undersigned, whose title is supplied below, is empowered to act on behalf of the assignee.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patents issued thereon.

Signature:	Preup Hon	Date:	4-29-09	
Typed name	: Phillip Hopper			
Title:	Chief Executive Officer			
Assignee:	M2 Group Holdings, Inc.			

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0046

RECORDED: 05/29/2014